

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

JAMES R. ZAZZALI, as Trustee for the)
DBSI Private Actions Trust,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
ALEXANDER PARTNERS, LLC, et. al.)
)
Defendants.)
)

C.A. No. 12-00828 GMS

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REPRESENTATIVE DEFENDANTS’¹
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR IMPROPER VENUE**

Dated: May 30, 2014

Theodore J. Tacconelli (No. 2678)
FERRY, JOSEPH & PEARCE, P.A.
824 Market Street, Suite 1000
P.O. Box 1351
Wilmington, DE 19899
Telephone: (302) 575-1555
Facsimile: (302) 575-1714
ttaconelli@ferryjoseph.com

-and-

Brett G. Evans
EVANS & KOB, PC
180 E. Main Street, Suite 104
Tustin, CA 92780
Telephone: (657) 357-2114
Facsimile: (888) 956-7890
brett@eklawpc.com

¹ Due to the large number of defendants joining in the motion to dismiss and Appendix, it is not feasible to list all of defendants on the cover page as required by Local Rule 7.1.3(a)(1). The defendants joining in the motion to dismiss are Jeffrey Augspurger, Ron Barton, Tod Billings, Trent Bryerly, Scott Cavey, Allan Crumes, Ron Davies, Tim Duma, Mike Eden, David Kowalski, Robert Kuh, Michael Myers, Dwain Owens, Mark Pearson and Royce Ruth (the “Representative Defendants”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 2

 I. Plan, Confirmation Order nor PAT Restrict Venue Solely To Delaware. 2

 II. Only Holders of Claims are Bound to the Provisions of the Plan 3

 III. The Bankruptcy Filings Provided No Notice to Representative Defendants. 3

 V. Representative Defendants Did Not Sell Any DBSI Securities Formed in the State of Delaware 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Doctrines of Collateral Estoppel and Res Judicata Have Already Been Denied by This District Court in Two Similar Cases Brought by the Trustee. 4

 II. Retention of Venue in Delaware Was NOT Squarely Addressed in the Plan..... 6

 III. Previous Declarations in Similar Cases Contradict the Trustee’s Allegations of Applicability of the Bankruptcy Code to its Role as PAT Trustee. 6

 IV. The Cases Cited by the Trustee Do Not Provide Precedent for the Trustee’s Allegations in the Answering Brief..... 6

 V. Allegations Not Contained in the Complaint Attempts to Amend Complaint in Violation of Rule 15(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and is Fatal..... 7

 VI. The Court Should Dismiss without Leave for Discovery, Amendment or Transfer as the Trustee’s Allegations Lack any Legal, Factual or Evidentiary Support..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 9



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Collins & Aikman Corp. v. Stockman, 2010 WL 184074 (D. Del. 2010)..... 6

Del. River Port Auth. v. Fraternal Order of Police, 290 F.3d 567 (3d Cir.2002) 4

Donaldson v. Bernstein, 104 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 7

In re Montgomery Ward, LLC, 634 F.3d 732 (3d Cir.2011) 5

In re Mullarkey, 536 F.3d 215 (3d Cir.2008) 5

In re Resorts Int’l, Inc., 372 F.3d 154 (3d Cir.2004)..... 5

Lake v. Arnold, 232 F.3d 360 (3d Cir.2000)..... 8

Meyer v. Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor LLP, 2011 WL 1317282 (D. Idaho Mar. 31, 2011) 7

Stoll v. Gottlieb, 305 U.S. 165 (1938)..... 7

Surpitski v. Hughes-Keenan Corporation, 362 F.2d 254 (1st Cir.1966) 9

W. Run Student Hous. Associates, LLC v. Huntington Nat. Bank, 712 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2013) ... 9

Zazzali v. Hirschler Fleischer, P.C., 482 B.R. 495 (D. Del. 2012)..... passim

Zazzali v. Swenson, 852 F.Supp.2d 438 (D. Del. 2012) 1, 4, 5

Statutes

11 U.S.C.A. § 1141(a) 7

Rules

Rule 12(b)(3) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 2

Rule 15(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 2, 8
